CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

BY-LAW #1999-3

BEING a By-law to establish the Cobden Community Centre.

WHEREAS THE Corporation of the Village of Cobden deems it appropriate to establish the Cobden Community Centre.

The Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

- 1. The Cobden Community Centre shall be established a local board of the Village of Cobden for a 6 month period ending June 30, 1999.
- 2. Members of this Board may or may not reside in the Village of Cobden.
- 3. Vacancies shall be filled from time to time, as required by resolution of the Council of the Village of Cobden.
- 4. The number of positions which make up this Board will be determined by the Cobden Community Centre and the Village of Cobden, as they deem reasonable and necessary.
- 5. That the Council of the Village of Cobden appoint two members of its council as their representative on the Board.
- 6. The Local Board will ensure all financial records and general ledger are properly maintained. That the Council is provided with regular financial statements as well as copies of all minutes. That all payables have the approval of a Municipal Representative signature.

THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enact as follows:

1. That the said Cobden Community Centre be administered by a committee composed of the following members:

Chairperson: Patricia Black

Secretary & Media: Paul McLenaghan

Treasurer: Sheri Tobin-Green

Other Members:

Cathy Wishman-Leury

Marie Mitchell-MacLachlan

Cynthia Bunke

Evelyn Turcotte

Janet Oattes

Art Cobb

Stan Keon

- 2. That the Reeve and the Clerk be hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing.
- 3. Any previous By-law relating to this matter are hereby repealed.

READ a first, second and passed this third reading this

1998.

CLERK TREASURER